PREPARED BY: City Attorney's Office 300 Sixth Street Rapid City, SD 57701 (605) 394-4140

## SUMMARY OF ADOPTION ACTION

Amendment to the Comprehensive Plan

On November 17, 2008, the Rapid City Council approved an amendment to the Comprehensive Plan. The amendment will revise the Major Street Plan element of the Comprehensive Plan by eliminating, adding and realigning arterial and collector streets within the Deadwood Avenue Future Land Use Neighborhood Area, which includes property legally described as portions of Sections 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 17, 20, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 33, 34 and 35, Township 2 North, Range 7 East, Pennington County, South Dakota, and all of Sections 14, 15, 16, 21, 22, 23, and 27, Township 2 North, Range 7 East, Pennington County, South Dakota, more generally described as being located north of Omaha Street/West Chicago Street, east of South Dakota Highway 231 (Sturgis Road), south of the Pennington County line, and west of Haines Avenue, Pennington County, South Dakota. Copies of the Comprehensive Plan, the Future Land Use Plan and amendments are available for public inspection at the Rapid City Finance Office, 300 Sixth Street, Rapid City, South Dakota during regular business hours, Monday through Friday, from 7:30 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.